
JLLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
RECEIVED

CLERK’S OFFICE

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601, 3l2-al4~6O2�ApR21 2005
ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control~oard

‘V.’
(217)782-9817
TDD: (217)782-9143 C)1

April 18,2005

TheHonorableDorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

Re: Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyv. DonaldB. andMaryA. Jennings
IEPAFile No. 123-05-AC;0090105031—BrownCounty

DearClerk Gunn:

Enclosedfor filing with theIllinois Pollution ControlBoard,pleasefind theoriginal andnine
trueandcorrectcopiesoftheAdministrativeCitationPackage,consistingoftheAdministrative
Citation,theinspector’sAffidavit, andtheinspector’sIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
OpenDump InspectionChecklist,issuedto theabove-referencedrespondent(s).

On this date,a copyoftheAdministrativeCitationPackagewassentto theRespondent(s)via
CertifiedMail. As soonasI receivethereturnreceipt,I will promptlyfile acopywith you, so
thattheIllinois Pollution ControlBoardmaycalculatethethirty-five (35)dayappealperiodfor
purposesofenteringadefaultjudgmentin the eventtheRespondent(s)fails or electsnot to file a
petitionfor reviewcontestingtheAdministrativeCitation.

If youhaveanyquestionsorconcerns,pleasedo nothesitateto contactmeatthenumberabove.
Thankyou for yourcooperation.

Sincerely,

\~JL~kJ1G1~Michelle M. Ryan
AssistantCounsel

Enclosures

ROCKFORD —4302 North Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 — (815) 987-776D • DES PLAINES —9511 W. Harrison St., Des Plaines, IL 60016 —(847) 294-4000
ELGIN —595 South State, Elgin, IL 60123— (847) 608-3131 • PEORIA —5415 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614— (309) 693-5463

BUREAU OF LAND - PEORIA — 7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614— (309) 693-5462 • CHAMPAIGN —2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820— (217) 278-5800
SPRINGFIELD —4500 5. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706— (217) 786-6892 • COLLINSVILLE —2009 Mall Street, Collinsville, IL 62234— (618) 346-5120

MARION — 2309 W. Main St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 —(618) 993-7200

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



RECEIVED
BEFORETHE ILLiNOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CLERK’S OFI~CE

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION APR 212005

STATE OF ILLINOISILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) Pollution Control Board
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Complainant, ) AC (1 ‘~

)
v. ) (IEPANo. 123-05-AC)

)
DONALD B. andMARY A. JENNINGS, )

)
Respondents. )

NOTICE OFFILING

To: DonaldE. andMaryA. Jennings
R.R.4, P.O.Box 31
Mt. Sterling,IL 62353

PLEASETAKE NOTICEthat on thisdateI mailedfor filing with theClerk ofthePollution

ControlBoardoftheStateofIllinois thefollowing instrument(s)entitledADMINISTRATIVE

CITATION, AFFIDAVIT, andOPENDUMPINSPECTIONCHECKLIST.

Respectfullysubmitted,

~
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

Dated: April 18,2005

TillS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLEDPAPER



RECEIVED

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD CLERK’S OFFICE

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION APR 212005STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Complainant, ) AC

)
V. ) (IEPA No. 123-05-AC)

)
DONALD E. and MARY A. JENNINGS, )

)
)
)

Respondents.

JURISDICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31.1 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415

ILCS 5/31.1 (2002).

FACTS

1. That Donald and MaryJennings are the present owners and operators of a facility

located at the last property with structures on the easiside-of-the road, prior to agricultural fields and

a 90 degree curve on South Buckhorn Street, which runs north/south on the west side of the City of

Mt. Sterling, Brown County, Illinois. The property is commonly known to the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency as Mt. Sterling/Jennings, Donald and Mary.

2. That said facility is an open dump operating without an Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency Operating Permit and is designated with Site Code No.0090105031.

3. That Respondents have owned and operated said facility-at-alltimespertinenthereta

4. That on March 10, 2005, Charles King of the Illinois Environmental Protection

Agency’s Springfield Regional Office inspected the above-described facility. A copy of the
1



inspection report setting forth the results of said inspection is attached hereto and made a part

hereof.

VIOLATIONS

Based upon direct observations made by Charles King during the course of his March 10,

2005 inspection of the above-named facility, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency has

determined that Respondents have violated the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter,

the “Act”) as follows:

(1) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(l)

(2002).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS5/42(b)(4-5) (2002), Respondents are

subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, for a total of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00). If

Respondents elect not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty

specified above shall be due and payable no later than May 15,2005, unless otherwise provided by

order of the Illinois Pollution Control Board.

IfRespondents elect to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the Illinois Pollution

Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2002), and if the Illinois

Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatoryhearing,

Respondents shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency and the Illinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed

in addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each

2



violation.

Pursuant to Section 31.1 (d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (d)(1) (2002), if Respondents fail

to petition orelect not to petition the Illinois PollutionControl Board for reviewof this Administrative

Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall

adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as

alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondents’ check shall be made payable to the Illinois

Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency, lO2lNorth Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,

Illinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondents shall complete and return the enclosed

Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

Ifany civil penaltyand/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed byorder of the

Illinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed

against the Respondents from the date payment is dueuptoandincludingthedate-thatpaymentis

received. The Office of the Illinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings

against Respondents in Circuit Court to collect said penaltyand/or hearing costs, plus any interest

accrued.
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PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondents have the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in

accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1(2002). If Respondents elect to contest

this Administrative Citation, then Respondents shallfileaPetition for Review, including a Notice of

Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerkof the Illinois Pollution Control

Board, State of Illinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois 60601. A copy of

said Petition for Review shall be filed with the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency’s Division of

Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.

Section 31.1 of theAct provides that an~Petition for Review shall be filed within thirty-five (35) days

of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall enter

a default judgment against the Respondent.

?~�~~ Date: 4LI~O3

Renee Clprlano, Director 4*~.~

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Susan E Konzelmann, Legal Assistant
Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544
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RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFPICE

REMITTANCE FORM APR 212005

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) ~
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

Complainant, ) AC

V. ) (IEPA No. 123-05-AC)

DONALD E. and MARY A. JENNINGS, )

Respondents. )

FACILITY: Mt. Sterling/Jennings, Donald & Mary SITE CODE NO.: 0090105031

COUNTY: Brown CIVIL PENALTY: $1,500.00

DATE OF INSPECTION: March 10, 2005

DATE REMITTED:

SS/FEIN NUMBER:

SIGNATURE: .

NOTE

Please enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security number (SS) if an individual or
Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) if a corporation, and sign this Remittance Form. Be
sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form, to Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency, Attn.: Fiscal Services, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY

AFFIDAVIT

iN THE MATTER OF: )
)

Illinois Environmental )
ProtectionAgency )

)
vs. ) ‘ IEPA DOCKETNO.

)
DonaldE. Jennings,and )
MaryA. Jennings )
Respondents )

Affiant, CharlesW. King, Jr.,beingfirst duly sworn,voluntarilydeposesandstatesas
follows:

1. Affiant is afield inspectoremployedby theDivision ofLandPollution Control/Field
OperationsSectionof theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyandhasbeenso
employedat all timespertinenthereto.

2. On March 10, 2005between9:10 AM and9:35 AM, Affiant conductedan inspection
ofadisposalsiteoperatedwithout an Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencypermit,
locatedin Brown County,IllinoiS, .andknownasMt. Sterling/Jennings,Donald& Mary
by theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency. Said sitehasbeenassignedsitecode
numberLPC# 0090105031by theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency.

3. Affiant inspectedsaidMt. Sterling/Jennings,Donald& Mary opendump siteby an
on-siteinspection,which includedwalking andphotographingthesite.

4. As aresultoftheactivitiesreferredto in paragraph3 above,Affiant completedthe
InspectionReportform attachedheretoandmadeaparthereof,which, to thebestof
Affiant’s knowledgeandbelief, is an accuraterepresentationofAffiant’s observationsand
factual conclusionswith respectto saidMt. Sterling/Jennings,Donald& Maryopen
dump.

- CharlesW. King, Jr.
SubscribedandSworn.To beforeme —

This/K dayof ~~..&t~L-1 ~

NotaryPublic

OFF~C~ALSEM.
C*~A~L~HF~. P0W~LL

NOTA1~YPUBLIC ~JTAT~:O~~LL~C~S
~ta~ch15, 2008



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Open Dump Inspection Checklist

County: Brown LPC#: - 0090105031
Location/Site Name: Mt. Sterling/Jennings, Donald and Mary
Date: 03/10/2005 Time: From 0910
Inspector(s): Charlie King
No. of Photos Taken: # 14

Interviewed: None

Donald and Mary Jennings

RR 4, Box 31
Mt. Sterling, IL 62353
217/773-2776

Responsible Party
Mailing Address(es)
and Phone
Number(s):

No~

- RE~ElVE~MAN3
1 2005
-~

SECTION VIOL

1. 9(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS .

2. 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING

3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS

4. 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD

5. 21(à) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING

6. 21(d)
CON DUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
OPERATION:

(1) Without a Permit

(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board .

.

7. 21(e) -

DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY
WASTE INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOTMEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ACT
AND REGULATIONS-

Z

8. 21(p)
CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS
IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE:

- (1) Litter - - -

(2) Scavenging

(3) Open Burning

(4) Deposition of Waste in Standing or FlowingWaters

(5) Proliferation of Disease Vectors

(6) -
Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site

DESCRIPTION

Region: Springfield

0935 Previous Inspection Date: 11/18/2004

Weather: Sleet, 3ldeg. F., Winds NW © 10 mph

Est. Amt. of Waste: 122 yds3 Samples Taken: Yes #
Complaint #: None

- U
Revised06/18/2001 (OpenDump - 1)



LPC# 0090105031
Inspection Date:

9.

10.

11.

12.

(7)

55(a)

(1)

(2)

812.101(a)

722.111

808.121

Deposition
Demolition

of General Construction or Demolition Debris; or Clean Construction or
Debris

NO PERSO

Cause or All

N SHALL:

ow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire I
C-’--’ -‘- “-‘S’ ~ ‘~ ~--‘--‘ “ Any Used or Waste Tire

FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND
OPERATE A LANDFILL

HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION

SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION

ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A
WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND

13. 809.302(a)1PERMIT AND/OR MANIFEST

____ OTHER REQUIREMENTS
APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (LII) PCB; (LI) CIRCUIT COURT

14. CASENUMBER: ORDERENTEREDON:

15. OTHER:

Signature of InspeOtoF~
Informational Notes - - - . -

1. [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4. -

- 2. Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 Ill. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.
- 3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal

conck~sionsof the Agency or as limiting the Agency’s statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes
and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2.
above.

- 4. The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable either
by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.

5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act:~
415 LOS 514(c) and (d).

6. Items marked-with an “NE” were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

Revised06/18/2001 (OpenDump -2)



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

- MEMORANDUM

DATE: March 18,2005 -

TO: - LandDivision File

FROM: CharlieKing, DLPC/FOS— SpringfieldRegion -

SUBJECT: LPC # 0090105031— Brown County
Mt. Sterling/Jennings,DonaldandMary
FOS File

NARRATIVE RE-INSPECTION REPORT DOCUMENT

Thepurposeof this memorandumis to serveastheNarrativeRe-Inspection~Report
Documentof are-inspectionconductedatthesubjectsiteon March 10, 2005from
approximately9:10 a.m.until 9:35 a.m.by this author. No one accompaniedmeon the
re-inspection.There-inspectionwasconductedto follow-up on the original site - - - -

inspectionsperformed-onJuly7~2004andNovember18, 2004,by this alithQr~cIwas-~
accom~aniedon theinitial siteinspection1~yPaulEisenbrandt,DLPC/FOS-~-cSptin~field
Region.The totalwastevolumewasestimatedat276 cubicyardsat that tirn~.The
originalsite inspection-resultedin theissuanceof an OpenDump Administt’ative Citation
WarningNotice(ACWN), datedSeptember8, 2004. Theclean-updeadlinein the
ACWN wasNovember1, 2004. Therespondentssubmittedreceiptsdocumentingclean-
upactivitiesto date,receivedon November4, 2004.No one accompaniedme on the
November18, 2Q04re-inspection.Approximately50%of thewasteswerefoundto have
beenremoved.Theestimatedwastevolumewasestimatedat-138cu. yds. Thatre-
inspectionresultedin the issuanceof a clean-uptimeextensionuntil January15, 2005. -

TheMarch 10, 2005re-inspectionshowedlittle progress.ThewastevOlumewas
estimatedat 122 cubicyards.Additionalreceiptsdocumentingonly scrapmetalclean-up
activitieswerereceivedthefollowing day,on March 11, 2005. However,thedateson
thosereceiptsrangedfrom November17, 2004until March7, 2005,prior to themost
recentre-inspection.No copiesof landfill receiptshavebeenprovided. No additional
clean-uptime extensionsforthis sitewererequestedorgranted.

- - Thesite is locatedat thelastpropertywith structureson theeastsideof theroad,prior to
agriculturalfields anda90degreecurveon SouthBuckhornStreet,which runs
north/southon thewestsideof the Cityof Mt. Sterling. Legallyandspecifically,thesite
is locatedon propertydescribedasfollows: A partoftheEastHalfoftheNorthwest
Quarterof Section17 describedby metesandboundsasfollows, to-wit: Beginningat a
point on theSouthSideofwhatwas formerlytheToledo,WabashandWesternRailroad
(now theWabashRailroad)75’ from thecenteroftheMain Trackatthe intersectionof
WestCrossStreetin theTown,now City, of Mt. Sterling,in Brown County,illinois.



ThenceSouth20°48’ West,7.99 chainsto theSouthLine of saidNorthwestQuarterof
saidSection17, thenceWestalongsaidSouthLine 9.88 chainsto the cornerbetweenthe
saidEastHalf andWestHalf ofsaidSectionofland,thenceNorthalongsaidline
betweentheEastHalf andtheWestHalf of saidQuarterSection15.82chainsto the
SouthLine of saidRailroadright-of-way,thenceEastalongsaid Southline of said
Railroadright-of-way 16.71chainsto theplaceof beginning;exceptfor two exceptions
asstatedon saidWarrantyDeedNo. 89-554on Book 272, Page272of Deeds,obtained
in theBrown CountyRecorder’sOffice, Brown CountyCourthouse,Mt. Sterling,IL,
following theinspectionon thedayof the inspection,by this author. The ownersof the
propertylistedon theDeedareDonaldE. andMary Ann Jennings,husbandandwife.
TheDeedis datedApril 9, 1987. It wasfiled July 12, 1989. Theaddressof theJennings’
is RR 4, Box 31, Mt. Sterling,IL 62353. Their telephonenumberis: 217/773-2776.

Upon arrival atthe siteon thedayoftheMarch 10, 2005re-inspection,theweatherwas
sleetingandovercast,with an air temperatureof approximately31°F. Winds were
northwesterlyat approximately10 mph. Surfacesoil conditionswerewet andmuddyin
mostplaces. - -

- - V - - ~

Upon arrival at thesiteon thedayof there-inspection,it- was-immediatelyobviousthat~
- - ,., thesitewasnot cl~ánedup. Sincethevegetationwasdown,-the wastesappearedmore -

- - ~ visible thanduringprevious~nspec~ip~is,.It is~pos~ib1ethat duet9 dense.vegetation . --

V - - VV~ ~ .-~duringprevious,site insp~ctVio tha~,-so~pf the-wasVtes~ not s~e~-V ~ V ~V - .-. ~ ~‘ --

- -~ V Six vehiclewereon-site.Three-of-them,--including~anold garbagetruck,appearedto bç

- V. ~VV~ ~ inoperable.Mostof the--remainingwastesconsistedo~vel~ici~parts~metals,wood, ~

- plasticandcans. - V

During themostrecentre-inspection,14 photographsweretakenwith adigital camera.
Thephotographsshowtheconditionofthesiteon theday of there-inspection.Fromthe
re-inspectionandobservationsof the inspectionphotographsandprevioussitesketches

• anupdated,partiallycomputergeneratedsketchof thesitewasdevelopedby this author.
It showsthebasiclayout ofthe site,aswell astheapproximatelocationsanddirections
of the inspectionphotos. Thedigital cameraprovidesathree-digitnumberto eachdigital
photograph,i.e., 001, 002, etc. This is how thephotographsarereferredto on theDigital
Photographsandin this narrative. However,to savespaceon the SiteSketch,real
numberswereused,i.e., 1, 2, etc. Copiesof theDigital Photographsandthe SiteSketch
accompanythis report.

I initially photographedthewasteslining thenorthsideof thedriveway. This area
measuredapproximately30’ x 10’ x 2’ andis shownin photo#001.Proceededtowards
theaccessroadto theeast/southeast,photo# 002showsmetals,bagsofcansandplastics
betweenthe front of thegaragedoor,extendingacrosstheaccessroadandlining thearea
southoftheaccessroad. This wastemeasuredapproximately20’ x 8’ x 2’. Metals,
plastics,glass,a few usedtiresandwoodwastesline theareassouthof theaccessroad,
shownin photo# 003. - Thisareaofwastesextendedapproximately60’ x 8’ x 3. An -

apparentlyinoperableChevroletSuburbanand an old pick-uptruck wereobservedin that
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area. Onthenorthsideof theaccessroad,partialengineblocks,aburnbarrel,metals,
wood andplasticswereobserved.Theyareshownin photo#004. It wasunknown
whetheran old red farmtruckin thedistancewasoperableornot. Thattruckis shown
closerup in photo #010. Moreof thewasteson thesouthsideof theaccessroadare
shownin photo# 005. Additional wasteson thenorth sideof theaccessroadare shown
in photo# 006. An apparentlyoperablerefusehaulingtruckis shownin photo# 007.
Thenameon thesideofthetruckreads,“Mark Jennings,Mt. Sterling,IL,’ and,
“RegisteredTire Transporter18522ExpiresOct. 31, 1996.” Thoseengineblocksshown
in photo# 004 areshownagainin photo# 008, alongwith additionalmetals. Photo#
009 showsanemptybarrel,metalsandplasticson the groundto thenorthof theaccess
road. Photo# 010showsan old inoperablepickuptruckatright, andothermetals.As
addressedin thedescriptionofphoto# 004, it is unknownif theredfarm truckis
operableornot. Thesilverpick-uptruckappearedto be operable.It is shOwnagainin
photo# 011, alongwith PVCpipe, metals,plasticandwoodwastes.Thebrownpick-up
truckshownin photo# 012 is apparentlyoperable.An ATV andan old DodgeCharger
on aflatbedarealsoshown. Wastesalongthe southsideoftheaccessroadareshown
againfrom anotheranglein photo#013,andon thenorthsideoftheroadin photo#014.
Theinoperablerefusehaulingtruck is also shownin photo#014. -

Duringtheinspection,apparentviolationsof theThincisEnvironmentalProtectionAct
(Act) andof theregu1atioi~s,Title 35,,jljinojs,AdministrativeCode,SubtitJeG (35 JAC), -- • - -

w~restill Qbs~ry~d,tloqgi~,t~~-~Wasteyo&t4rn.~s,asp~oted,W$~ slightly decreased~~ ~-- ~ ~ -~ ~ ‘~-~ .~-~

Thoseapparentvio1ations~theAct includeSections 21(a), 21(d)(1),21(d~)(2),21(e),
2l(p)(l) and55(a) An apparentviolation Qf theregulations,35 IAC, is Sectioii’
812 101(a) TheOpenDump Inspection~Checklistthati~includedwith this i~eport
providesadditionalinformation. -

OTHER COMMENTS -

1. Thevolumeof wastesat thesiteduringthere-inspection,wasapproximately122
cubicyards. This wasevaluatedasfollows: . - -

WasteDescription -

Wastesnorthof driveway -

Wastesin front andsouthwestof garage
Wastesalongsouthsideof accessroad
ApparentlyinoperableChevySuburban
Inoperablerefusehauling.truck
Inoperableold pick-uptruck

Sizeof WasteArea Totals in cu. ft.
30’ xlO’ x2’
20’x8’ x2’
60’ x 8’ x 3’
6’.xl0’x5’
6’ x 12’ x 6’
6’ x 7’ x 5’ _____

* 3,302cu. ft..÷27 (conversionfactorof cu.ft. to cu. yds.)= 122.29or 122 cu. yds.

CK -

cc: DLPC/FOS— SpringfieldRegion -

= 600
320

= 1,440
= 300

= 432
= + 210

3,302

3



SITE SKETCH

Site name:
LPC#:
Inspector:

Mt. Sterling/Jennings,Donald and Mary County:
0090105031 Date:
Charlie King Time:

Brown
March 10,2005
9:10 a.m. to 9:35 a.m.

A

I

2

camerawasusedfor theInspectionphotos. Distancesareapproximate— Not drawn to scale

Back
garage

N

LEGEND
2—* - - Denoteslocationanddirectionofphoto.

Apparentjunk vehicle
Apparentopendumpedwastes



- • lliinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC # 0090105031 — Brown County
Bureau of Land - Mt. Sterling!Jennings, -Donald & Mary
Division of Land Pollution Control - FOS File

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS - - - - -

Date: March 10, 2005
Time: 9:14a.m.
Direction: E
Photo by: Charlie King
Exposure#: 001
Corn ments: Loose
wastes on the ground
in an area measuring
approximately 30’ x 10’
x 2’.

Date: March 10, 2005
Time: 9:15a.m. -

Direction: E/SE
Photo by: Charlie King
Exposure #: 002
Comments: Bags of
cans, metals and -

plastics can be seen on
the ground to the front
and south of the front
of the garage. This
waste area measured -

approximately 20’ x 8’ x
2’.

File Names: 0090105031 —031 02005-[Exp. #~.jpg

Pagelof7 -



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC # 0090105031 — Brown County
- Bureau of Land - Mt. SterlinglJennings, Donald & Mary

- Division of Land Pollution Control - FOS File

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS - - - -

Date: March 10, 2005
Time: 9:15a.m.
Direction: SE
Photo by: Charlie King
Exposure #: 003
Comments: Wastes on
the south side of the
south access road
measured -

approximately 60’ x 8’ x
3’ and included metals,
plastics, glass, a few
used tires and wood
wastes. An apparently
inoperable Chevrolet
Suburban can also be
seen in this area.

-bate: - March 10, 2005
Time: 9:15a.m.
Direction: E -

Photo by: Charlie King
Exposure #: 004
Comments: Partial
engine blocks,
dumpsters, a burn
barrel and waste
metals, wood and
plastics can be seen
along the north side of
the site access road.
The two pick-up trucks
in the distant left and
center apparently are
operable. The junk
truck to the right is not.
It is unknown if the
farm truck in the
distance is operable or
not.

File Names: 0090105031—03102005-EExp. #J.jpg -

Page 2 of 7



• liiinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC # 0090105031 — Brown County
Bureau of Land - Mt. SterlinglJennings, Donald & Mary

Division of Land Pollution Control - FOS File

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

Date: March 10, 2005
Time: 9:15a.m.
Direction: SE-
Photo by: Charlie King
Exposure #: 005
Comments: More of
the wastes on the
south side of the site
access road are
shown.

Date: March 10,- 2005-.
Time: 9:16 a.m..
Direction: NE
Photo by: Charlie King
Exposure #: 006
Comments: More of the
wastes to the
southwest of the
garage door are
shown.

File Names: 0090105031—031 02005-[Exp. #flpg
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- -. Idinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC # 0090105031 — Brown County
Bureau of Land - Mt. Sterling/Jennings, Donald & Mary
Division of Land Pollution Control - - - - - FOS File

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS - -

Date: March 10, 2005
Time: 9:16 a.m.
Direction: N
Photo by: Charlie King
Exposure #: 007 -

Comments: This
apparently operable
refuse hauling truck
has the name, “Mark
Jennings, Mt. Sterling,
IL,” and, “Registered
Tire Transporterl 8522
Expires Oct. 31, 1996.”

Date: March 10, 2005
Time:- 9:17a.m.- -

Direction: NE
Photo by: Charlie King
Exposure #: 008
Comments: Engine
blocks shown in photo
# 004 are shown again
here. Other metals can
also be seen, some
tarped, some not.

File Names: 00901 05031—031 02005-(Exp. #].jpg
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- • Iiilnois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land
Division of Land Pollution Control

LPC # 0090105031 - — Brown County
Mt. Sterling/Jennings, Donald & Mary

FOS File

Date: March 10, 2005
Time: 9:17a.m.
Direction: - E/NE
Photo by: Charlie King
Exposure #: 009
Comments: Apileof
assorted metals and
plastics are shown.

Date: March 10, 2005
Time: 9:18a.m.
Direction: E
Photoby: Charlie King
Exposure#: 01.0
Comments: More
metals, glass and
plastics on both sides
of the south access
road are shown.

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

File Names: 00901 05031—03102005-~Exp.#J.jpg
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land -

Division of Land Pollution Control

D1GITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC # 0090105031 — Brown County
Mt. Sterling/Jennings, Donald & Mary

- FOS File

Date: March 10, 2005
Time: 9~18a.m.
Direction: SE
Photo by: Charlie King
Exposure #: 011
Comments: Metals,
PVC pipe and wood
wastes are shown.

- bate: March 10, 2005
Time: 9:19 a.m.
Direction: NW
Photo by: Charlie King
Exposure#: 012
Comments: An old
Dodge Charger is
shown on a trailer.
Also shown are an
apparently operable
pick-up truck and an
ATV (All-Terrain
Vehicle). -

File Names: 00901 05031-031 02005-(Exp. #~.jpg
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-. Illinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC # 0090105031 — Brown County
Bureau of Land Mt. Sterling/Jennings, Donald & Mary
Division of Land Pollution Control - FOS File

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS - -

Date: March 10, 2005
Time: 9:19 a.m.
Direction: W/SW
Photo by: Charlie King
Exposure#: 013
Comments: Wastes,
along the south side of
the access road, some
on trailers, some on
dumpsters and some
on the ground, are
shown.

Date: March 10,2005
Time: 9:19 a.m.
Direction: W/NW
Photo by: Charlie King
Exposure #:. 014
Comments: Wastes
along the north side of
the access road shown
from another angle.

File Names: 0090105031—031 02005-(Exp. #~.jpg
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PROOF OF SERVICE

I herebycertif~ithatI did on the18thdayofApril 2005,sendby CertifiedMail, ReturnReceipt

Requested,withpostagethereonfully prepaid,bydepositingin aUnitedStatesPostOfficeBox atrue

and correct copy of the following instrument(s) entitled ADIVIINISTRATIVE CITATION,

AFFIDAVIT, andOPENDUMPINSPECTIONCHECKLIST

To: DonaldB. andMaryA. Jennings
R.R.4, P.O.Box 31
Mt. Sterling,IL 62353 - -

andtheoriginal andnine(9) trueandcorrectcopiesofthesameforegoinginstrumentson thesame

dateby CertifiedMail, ReturnReceiptRequested,with postagethereonfully prepaid

To: DorothyGunn,Clerk -

Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter

- 100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite11-500 -

Chicago,Illinois 60601

- MichelleM. Ryan
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER


